Assumed Real Return Real Return
Asset Years Years

Asset Class* Allocation 1-10 11+*
Global Equity 50.00% 4.80% 5.98%
Fixed Income 28.00% 1.00% 2.62%
Inflation Assets 0.00% 0.77% 1.81%
Private Equity 8.00% 6.30% 7.23%
Real Assets 13.00% 3.75% 4.93%
Liquidity 1.00% 0.00% -0.92%

CalPERS

*In the basic financial statements, fixed income is included in global debt securities; liquidity is included
in short term investments; inflation assets are included in both global equity securities and global debt
securities.

An expected inflation of 2.00% is used for this period.

*An expected inflation of 2.92% is used for this period.

52

Central Union High School District
Notes to the Financial Statements, Continued
June 30, 2020

e. Sensitivity to Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following represents the District’s proportionate share of the net pension liability for each Plan,
calculated using the discount rate for each Plan, as well as what the District’s proportionate share of the
net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1 percentage point lower
or 1 percentage point higher than the current rate:

CalSTRS CalPERS

1% Decrease 6.10% 6.15%
Net Pension Liability $ 57,229,794   $ 21,733,916

Current Discount Rate 7.10% 7.15%
Net Pension Liability $ 38,392,198   $ 16,560,346

1% Increase 8.10% 8.15%
Net Pension Liability $ 24,009,797   $ 9,280,842

53

Central Union High School District
Notes to the Financial Statements, Continued
June 30, 2020

3. Total Pension Liability, Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position and Net Pension Liability

CalSTRS

Total Plan Net State's Share District's Share
Pension Fiduciary Pension of Net Pension of Net Pension
Liability Net Position Liability Liability Liability

(a) (b) (a) - (b) (c) (a) - (b) - (c)
Balance at June 30, 2019

(Previously Reported) $ 203,896,973   $ 144,740,117   $ 59,156,856   $ 21,588,952   $ 37,567,904
Changes for the year:

CalSTRS Auditor Adjustment - (1,213) 1,213   439   774
Change in prop. share 8,210,871  5,828,642 2,382,229  882,307  1,499,922
Service cost 4,702,793  - 4,702,793 1,703,853  2,998,940
Interest 14,970,278   - 14,970,278 5,423,832  9,546,446
Difference between

expected and actual
experience (1,231,192)   - (1,231,192) (446,069)   (785,123)

Change in benefits 21,331   - 21,331 7,728   13,603
Contributions:

Employer - 3,762,548 (3,762,548)   (1,363,196)   (2,399,352)
Employee - 2,431,720 (2,431,720)   (881,028)   (1,550,692)
State On Behalf - 3,556,165 (3,556,165)   (1,288,422)   (2,267,743)

Net investment income - 9,930,746 (9,930,746)   (3,597,976)   (6,332,770)
Other income - 85,059 (85,059)   (30,817)  (54,242)

Benefit payments, including
refunds of employee
contributions (10,196,147)   (10,196,147)   -   -   -

Administrative expenses - (169,283) 169,283   61,332   107,951
Borrowing costs - (70,196) 70,196   25,432   44,764
Other expenses - (2,849) 2,849   1,033   1,816

Net changes 16,477,934   15,155,192   1,322,742  498,448  824,294
Balance at June 30, 2020 $ 220,374,907   $ 159,895,309   $ 60,479,598   $ 22,087,400   $ 38,392,198

Increase (Decrease)

54

Central Union High School District
Notes to the Financial Statements, Continued
June 30, 2020

CalPERS

Total Plan Net
Pension Fiduciary Pension
Liability Net Position Liability

(a) (b) (a) - (b)
Balance at June 30, 2019

(Previously Reported) $ 51,204,394   $ 36,276,764   $ 14,927,630

Changes for the year:
Change in prop. share 764,600   541,696   222,904
Service cost 1,265,311   - 1,265,311
Interest 3,729,535   - 3,729,535
Difference between

expected and actual
experience 794,824   - 794,824

Change in assumptions - - -
Contributions:

Employer - 1,436,304 (1,436,304)
Employee - 576,215 (576,215)

Plan to plan res. movement - 173 (173)
   Net investment income - 2,393,309 (2,393,309)

Benefit payments, including
refunds of employee
contributions (2,470,294)   (2,470,294)   -

Administrative expenses - (26,229) 26,229
Other expenses - 86 (86)

Net changes 4,083,976   2,451,260   1,632,716
Balance at June 30, 2020 $ 55,288,370   $ 38,728,024   $ 16,560,346

Increase (Decrease)

Detailed information about each pension plan’s fiduciary net position is available in the separately issued
CalSTRS and CalPERS financial reports available on their respective websites.

55

Central Union High School District
Notes to the Financial Statements, Continued
June 30, 2020

N. Postemployment Benefits Other Than Pension Benefits

1. Plan Description

Plan Administration. The Central Union High School District (District) administers a single-employer
healthcare plan (Plan). The District maintains the same plan for its retirees as for its active employees with
the general exception that benefits end when the retiree attains age 65.

Benefits Provided. Certificated unit members may retire with District-paid benefits at age 55 with at least 15
years of service with the District. Benefits continue until the retiree reaches age 65. The District’s
contribution towards medical, dental, vision, and life premiums is limited to a monthly cap of $916.93 per

[…]

Benefit payments (334,612)

Net change 1,686,048
Balance at June 30, 2020 11,665,958$

58

Central Union High School District
Notes to the Financial Statements, Continued
June 30, 2020

7. Sensitivity of the Total OPEB Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the total OPEB liability of the Plan, as well as what the District’s total OPEB liability
would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point lower or one percentage point
higher than the current discount rate:

1% Decrease
(2.13%)

Valuation
Discount Rate

(3.13%)
1% Increase

(4.13%)

Total OPEB Liability 12,639,896$   11,665,958$   10,755,383$

8. Sensitivity of the Total OPEB Liability to Changes in Healthcare Cost Trend Rate

The following presents the total OPEB liability of the Plan, as well as what the District’s total OPEB liability
would be if it were calculated using a healthcare cost trend rate that is one percentage point lower or one
percentage point higher than the current healthcare cost trend rate:

1% Decrease
Healthcare Cost

Trends Rate 1% Increase
5.00%

Decreasing to
3.00%

6.00%
Decreasing to

4.00%

7.00%
Decreasing to

6.00%

Total OPEB Liability 10,394,517$   11,665,958$   13,143,631$

9. OPEB Expense

For the fiscal year ended June 30, 2020, the District recognized OPEB expense of $1,056,268.

59

Central Union High School District
Notes to the Financial Statements, Continued
June 30, 2020

10. Deferred Outflows and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to OPEB

At June 30, 2020 the District reported deferred outflows and deferred inflows of resources related to OPEB
for the following:

Deferred
Outflows of
Resources

Deferred
Inflows of
Resources

Changes of assumptions 976,740$   303,600$
Difference between expected and actual experience - 57,661
Contibutions made subsequent to measurement date 179,241   -

Total 1,155,981$   361,261$

Amounts reported as deferred outflows and deferred inflows of resources related to OPEB will impact OPEB
expense under the following amortization schedule:

Year Ended
June 30,

Deferred
Outflows of
Resources

Deferred
Inflows of
Resources

Net Effect on
OPEB Expense

2021 291,510$   (51,941)$   239,569$
2022 112,269   (51,941)   60,328
2023 112,269   (51,941)   60,328
2024 112,269   (51,941)   60,328
2025 112,269   (51,941)   60,328

Thereafter 415,395   (101,556)   313,839
Total 1,155,981$   (361,261)$   794,720$

60

Central Union High School District
Notes to the Financial Statements, Continued
June 30, 2020

O. Risk Management

The District is exposed to risk of losses due to:

 Torts,
 Theft of, damage to, or destruction of assets,
 Business interruption,
 Errors or omissions,
 Job related illness or injuries to employees,
 Natural disasters,
 Other risks associated with public entity risk pools

Risk management is the process of managing the District’s activities to minimize the adverse effects of these
risks. The main element of risk management are risk control (to minimize the losses that strike an organization)
and risk financing (to obtain finances to provide for or restore the economic damages of those losses). Risk